

No. 19-670

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNOLD FLECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
PETRA MANDIGO HULM**

—◆—  
JAMES E. NICOLAI  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
500 N. 9th Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
(701) 328-3640  
jnicolai@nd.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Certiorari is not warranted on the first question presented .....	11
A. The courts below never addressed petitioner’s primary argument about an alleged ambiguity in <i>Keller</i> .....	11
B. <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> signaled <i>Keller</i> ’s continuing vitality, creating reliance interests .....	15
II. Certiorari is not warranted on the second question presented .....	17
A. There is no circuit split on the second question presented .....	17
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is sound even if <i>Janus</i> applies.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	19
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018) .....	7
<i>Goodwin v. United States</i> , 869 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	10, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow, et al. v. State Bar of Wisconsin, et al.</i> , (No. 19-831) .....	15
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 2, 5, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-24.....	4
State Bar. N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-02 .....	3
State Bar. N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-02(1).....	3
State Bar. N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-04 .....	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 .....	3
